TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-51

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE SIXTH ADDENDUM TO THE LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWN AND SHERIFF RIC L. BRADSHAW AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 11(2) of the Charter of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves ("Town") provides that "law enforcement services will be provided by contract with the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office, or contracted with other law enforcement agencies, until the town adopts an ordinance to the contrary, provided that the town shall not establish a town police department without a referendum"; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Town Charter, the Town entered into a Law Enforcement Service Agreement with Ric L. Bradshaw, Sheriff of Palm Beach County, Florida ("Sheriff") effective October 1, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the parties have annually executed an Addendum to extend the term of the Law Enforcement Services Agreement, currently through October 1, 2023, and make other changes as necessary; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff, through the Sixth Addendum, has agreed to extend the term of the Law Enforcement Service Agreement, as previously modified, and requested additional changes including an increase in the cost of the services and setting a defined amount for additional services; and

WHEREAS, the Town has determined it to be in the best interests of the residents of the Town to enter into the Sixth Addendum.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above recitals are hereby adopted as if fully set forth herein.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, Florida hereby approves the Sixth Addendum to the Law Enforcement Service Agreement with Sheriff Ric L. Bradshaw.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Council Member ______ offered the foregoing resolution. Council Member ______ seconded the motion, and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

	Aye	Nay	Absent
Laura Danowski, MAYOR			
Robert Shorr, VICE MAYOR			
Marge Herzog, COUNCIL MEMBER			
Marianne Miles, COUNCIL MEMBER			
Phillis Maniglia, COUNCIL MEMBER			

ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, THIS-___ DAY OF _____, 2023.

TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES FLORIDA

ATTEST:

Town Clerk

Vice Mayor Robert Shorr

Mayor Laura Danowski

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

Council Member Margaret Herzog

Council Member Phillis Maniglia

Office of the Town Attorney

Council Member Marianne Miles